Hall of the House of Representatives

89th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2013 Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 2177

TO AMEND ARKANSAS LAW CONCERNING POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEES.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 2177

Amend House Bill No. 2177 as originally introduced:

Delete everything after the enacting clause and replace with the following:

"SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Title 7, Chapter 6, Subchapter 2, is amended to add an additional section to read as follows:

<u>7-6-228. Principal or agent – General Assembly – Political action</u> <u>committee.</u>

(a) As used in this section, "immediate family member" means an individual's spouse, a child of the individual or spouse, a child's spouse, a parent of the individual or the spouse, a brother or sister of the individual, a person living or residing in the same residence with the individual or the spouse, or a person acting or serving as an agent of the individual.

(b) A member of the General Assembly, an immediate family member of a member of the General Assembly, a candidate seeking election to the General Assembly, or an immediate family member of a candidate seeking election to the General Assembly shall not knowingly act as a principal or agent for a political action committee.

(c) A person who pleads guilty or nolo contendre to or is found guilty of knowingly violating this section shall be fined one thousand dollars (\$1,000) for each offense in addition to any other penalty provided under this chapter.



The Amendment was read _____ By: Representative Kizzia JAM/JAM - 03-22-2013 10:06:28 JAM164